
Memo 
To 
From

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent 
Michael Smith, Interim General Counsel 
Jenine Lindsey, Executive Director of Labor Strategy & ADR 

June 26, 2019 

OUSD‐SEIU LOCAL 1021 (OSEA‐OCDPA) Tentative Agreement    

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Tentative Agreement (“TA”), on successor 

agreement,  as  Agreement  between  the  Oakland  Unified  School  District  and 

Service Employees International Union Local 1021 (“SEIU”), for the period of July 

1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.   

Background and 
Discussion 

On March 27, 2019, the negotiating teams for the District and Service Employees 
International  Union  Local  1021  (“SEIU”/Oakland  Schools  Employees 
Association/Oakland  Child  Development  Paraprofessionals  Association), 
representing Permanent and Substitute Paraprofessionals (IAs), Permanent and 
Substitute White Collar employees, and Substitute Early Childhood IAs, reached a 
Tentative Agreement for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021. 

Fiscal Impact  Approval by the Board of Education of Tentative Agreement (“TA”), on successor 
agreement,  as  Agreement  between  the  Oakland  Unified  School  District  and 
Service Employees International Union Local 1021 (“SEIU”), for the period of July 
1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.   

Attachments   Tentative Agreement

 AB 1200 Approval

 Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number  19‐0963 

Introduction Date  7/2/19 
Enactment Number

Enactment Date

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
19-1252

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
7/2/19



' 
File ID Number:         19-0963
Introduction Date:     6/26/19
Enactment Number: 

Enactment Date: 

Tcntati�:Agre.emelit Bftwcen Oa.Jdand Unified School ·oi.!ltrict and School Emtlloyees Union 
Intcrim,ion,al L.ocal 1021 (QSE,A/oCD:eA) 

. 4,RIICLE 3-WAGES 

A. W�ges

Marc'b27, 1dl9 

1. Unit members emplczyed hy'the Pisti:fot at the time Of ratification· by the Board ghal I receive a
.onc-.time bonus equal to 3% of base annual salaryHs afJainlazy 1.-2019, or annual earnini;S·for
snbstitnte�·at the time of Board approval tin�lieu of2017-18 increase).

.2. ·For' the·nscaT"yefil; 21)15" T�� 20l8.-19: iinit. _1nefubers emplojied by ·-me District:at the time 
:0ftatificatioi1 by the Board shall receive an ongoing increase effoctive.Jaquary 1, 20l9

1 
a 

3%-o,n-.gping.increase to all salury schedul'cti.!.-

3.. FOr the fiscal Year 2019-:io, unit members erm,,.Ioyed by the District at 'the time of 
ratification by the Board shall receive ongoing jncr:eases and One-time bonllses a&:· 
follows: 

a. Effective January ] , 2020, a 2% ongoin·g increase to ttllsUli:irv schedllles,

4. For the fi:,eal·yeBl' 2016 17� there shall be fl reoi,·ener.011.·salary.

q, Fer the fiseal year 2017 18, t:here·:shall b_c a reopcn:cy on salary.

'6. For the fisc·al year 2020.-21, there shall be a re6p'erier on salary,

7. Me-Too:-Clause: If any repre.sented/unrepreseriied ernployee gt�up andlot bafgaining unit
receive?> a_wa:ge UJCrease•duri.ri:g FY 2015 16.2020-21, fue District.agrees to .negotiate-a
wage increasefo.rthe o·sEA/OCDPA represented bargaining unit-employees.

E. Longevity Pa:y .(OCDPA an� OSEA)

Effective July 1, 19QI. for OSll:A and effective July 1, 2019 for OCDPA,.the following 
longevity pa)'- shall P.e applicabl� to. both White Coll.µ- and paraprofessional W1itmerrtfrers 
who are regu1ar unit members- i;ll the unit and who- have been emJ)loyed tin a .half-time 
{3-75 hours pet day)ot more basis: 

1 

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
7/2/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
19-1252

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
7/2/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
er

edgar.rakestraw
Cross-Out













19-0963
7/2/19
19-1252
7/2/19

er

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education 7/3/19


Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, Board of Education 

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
7/3/19

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
Enactment Stamp































































OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Multi-Year Projections

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total  unrest  rest  Unrestricted  Restricted  Total  unrest  rest  Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 
REVENUE
LCFF 384,635,660   3,233,105      387,868,765  6,510,508      -                391,146,168   3,233,105      394,379,273  12,113,564   -                403,259,732   3,233,105      406,492,837  

-                 -               
-                 -               
-                 -               
-                 -               

LCFF - FCMAT Calculator 6,510,508      12,113,564   

Federal -                  42,815,057    42,815,057    -                 -                -                  42,815,057    42,815,057    -               -                -                  42,815,057    42,815,057    

Eliminate Carryover and DR
State 8,214,662       50,238,870    58,453,532    (284,053)        605,851         7,930,609       50,844,721    58,775,330    223,988        565,461        8,154,597       51,410,182    59,564,779    
Increase per COLA 246,440         -                239,988        -                
Eliminate One Time - Mandated Costs -                 
Eliminate One Time - Maa -                 -                -                
Adj for 19/20 Mandated costs declining enrollment average (16,493)          (16,000)        
AB 1840 Adjustment (514,000)        -               
Eliminate Carryover and DR -                
Increase per COLA - Sp Ed 605,851         565,461        

Local 14,017,486     64,478,710    78,496,196    -                 -                14,017,486     64,478,710    78,496,196    -               -                14,017,486     64,478,710    78,496,196    
Eliminate One Time Donations/Grants

-                -                

-                -                

TOTAL REVENUE 406,867,808   160,765,742  567,633,550  413,094,263   161,371,593  574,465,856  425,431,815   161,937,054  587,368,869  
EXPENDITURES
Certificated 140,514,625   64,487,961    205,002,586  8,024,221      3,927,069      148,538,846   68,415,030    216,953,876  14,356,333   7,214,957     162,895,178   75,629,987    238,525,166  
Step & Column 2,107,719      967,319         2,228,083     1,026,225     
AB 1200 20/21 9,089,918      4,616,765      
Remove One-time Bonus AB 1200 (3,173,417)     (1,657,015)    
AB 1200 21/22 12,128,250   6,188,731     

Classified 52,512,702     34,894,780    87,407,482    262,564         174,474         52,775,266     35,069,254    87,844,519    263,876        175,346        53,039,142     35,244,600    88,283,742    
Step & Column 262,564         174,474         263,876        175,346        
Layoffs

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Benefits 91,701,353     64,338,441    156,039,794  5,798,007      3,077,072      97,499,360     67,415,513    164,914,872  4,203,592     2,277,003     101,702,951   69,692,516    171,395,467  
Certificated STRS Increase Benefits 1,996,713      916,374         (452,301)      (208,324)       Certificated Rates 0.014 -0.003
Classified PERS Increase Benefits 1,514,650      1,006,488      689,509        458,180        
Step & Column Statutory Beneifts 167,564         76,902           177,133        81,585          
Step & Column Statutory Beneifts 37,153           24,688           37,339          24,811          
OEA AB1200 2,894,322      1,476,816      3,751,913     1,920,751     Classified Rates 0.0287 0.013

One-Time Bonus Benefits (812,395)        (424,196)       -               -                STRS 0.167 0.181 0.178
PERS 0.2073 0.236 0.249

-                 -               

-                 -               
Books & Supplies 7,573,410       24,728,668    32,302,078    (1,000,000)     (4,000,000)    6,573,410       20,728,668    27,302,078    -               (6,000,000)    6,573,410       14,728,668    21,302,078    

Chromebooks (1,000,000)     
Eliminate Carryover -                
Reduce grants supplies/discretionary for salary/benefit 
increases (4,000,000)    (6,000,000)    

-                -                
Services, Other Operating Expenses 35,847,854     39,324,042    75,171,896    (1,612,682)     -                34,235,172     39,324,042    73,559,214    87,318          -                34,322,490     39,324,042    73,646,532    
DO Downsizing (move) (1,500,000)     -                -               -                
Elmhurst/Alliance (200,000)        
Contracts Reduction -                 -               
Operations Costs Reduction -                 
Utilities Incr 5% 87,318           87,318          
One time removed mandate -                 
Reduce Restricted 

-                 -               

Capital Outlay 120,974          6,500             127,474         -                 -                120,974          6,500             127,474         -               -                120,974          6,500             127,474         
One time removed -                 -                

Other Outgo 5,985,437       6,261,844      12,247,281    -                 -                5,985,437       6,261,844      12,247,281    -               -                5,985,437       6,261,844      12,247,281    

Other Outgo - Indirect Costs (3,047,079)      1,890,819      (1,156,260)    -                 -                (3,047,079)      1,890,819      (1,156,260)    -               -                (3,047,079)      1,890,819      (1,156,260)    

Other Adjustments -                  -                 -                (500,000)        -                (500,000)         -                 (500,000)       -                -                  -                 -                
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 331,209,276   235,933,055  567,142,331  342,181,385   239,111,670  581,293,055  361,592,504   242,778,976  604,371,479  
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 75,658,532     (75,167,313)   491,219         70,912,878     (77,740,077)   (6,827,199)    63,839,311     (80,841,922)   (17,002,611)  
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
Transfers In 564,067          -                 564,067         -                  -                 564,067          -                 564,067         -                -                564,067          -                 564,067         

-                  -                

Transfers Out 1,790,000       -                 1,790,000      -                  -                 1,790,000       -                 1,790,000      -                -                1,790,000       -                 1,790,000      

Sources -                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                  -                 -                -                -                -                  -                 -                

Uses -                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                  -                 -                -                -                -                  -                 -                

Cont. to Rest. Programs (74,912,838)    74,912,838    -                (2,996,514)      2,996,514      (77,909,352)    77,909,352    -                (3,116,374)    3,116,374     (81,025,726)    81,025,726    -                
Increase in SP Ed Contribution (2,996,514)     2,996,514      (3,116,374)   3,116,374     

-                
TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCE/USES (76,138,771)    74,912,838    (1,225,933)    (79,135,285)    77,909,352    (1,225,933)    (82,251,659)    81,025,726    (1,225,933)    
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (480,239)         (254,475)        (734,714)       (8,222,407)      169,275         (8,053,132)    (18,412,348)    183,804         (18,228,544)  

Beginning Fund Balance 20,574,390     9,423,603      29,997,993    20,094,151     9,169,128      29,263,279    11,871,744     9,338,403      21,210,147    
Other Adjustment -                -                -                
Audit Adjustments -                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                
Other Restatements -                -                -                
ENDING BALANCE, JUNE 30 20,094,151     9,169,128      29,263,279    11,871,744     9,338,403      21,210,147    (6,540,603)      9,522,207      2,981,604      
Components of Fund Balance
Revolving Cash 150,000          150,000         150,000          150,000         150,000          150,000         
Stores -                -                -                
Prepaid Expenditures -                -                -                
General Reserve -                -                -                
Legally Restricted Balances 9,169,128      9,169,128      9,338,403      9,338,403      9,522,207      9,522,207      
Designated for: -                -                -                
Econ. Uncertainties 17,067,970     17,067,970    11,661,661     11,661,661    12,123,230     12,123,230    
Site Grants/Carryover -                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
Other Designations: 2,876,181       2,876,181      60,083            60,083           -                

-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                -                  -                 -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                

-                -                -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                
-                  -                -                  -                -                  -                

Undesignated / Unappropriated -                  -                 -                0                     -                 0                    (18,813,833)    -                 (18,813,833)  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 568,932,331   583,083,055   606,161,479   
SELPA Pass Through -                  -                  -                  
Adjusted Total Expenditures 568,932,331   583,083,055   606,161,479   

3.0% Minimum Reserve 17,067,970     2% 11,661,661     2% 12,123,230     
Over (Under) 3% reserves -                  0                     (18,813,833)    

Total Reserves 3.51% 2.01% -1.10%

Description
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Projection Projection Projection



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



6/26/2019



6/26/2019



6/26/2019



6/26/2019













July 2, 2019

7/3/19

edgar.rakestraw
President, Board



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



7/1/2018 6/30/2021

6/26/2019

Y



 

 

 

 

June 28, 2019 

 

 

 

Aimee Eng, President 

Board of Education 

Oakland Unified School District 

1000 Broadway, Suite 680 

Oakland, CA 94607 

 

RE: OUSD-SEIU Public Disclosure of Collective Bargaining Agreement 

 

 

Dear President Eng: 

 

 

The Alameda County Office of Education (ACOE) received the completed Public Disclosure of 

Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) and signed Tentative Agreement (TA) between the Oakland 

Unified School District (OUSD) and Service Employees Union International Local 1021 (SEIU) on June 

14, 2019. The Public Disclosure includes increased compensation and other costs for the period 2018-19 

through 2020-21. The purpose of the County Superintendent’s review, as required by Government Code 

Sections 3540.2 and 3547.5, is to review and comment on the tentative agreement. 

 

The Agreement between OUSD and SEIU, covering period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021, provides 

for: 

 One-time bonus equal to 3% base annual salary as of January 1, 2019 or annual earnings for 

substitutes at the time of Board approval (in-lieu of 2017-18 increase.) This is to be paid in fiscal 

year 2019-20 

 For fiscal year 2018-19, a 3% on-going increase to all salary schedules effective January 1, 2019 

 For fiscal year 2019-20, a 2% ongoing increase to all salary schedules 

 

Per OUSD’s Public Disclosure of CBA, the fiscal impact of the TA between OUSD and SEIU are as 

follows: 

 

Description 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

One-time Impact  $1,097,607  

Ongoing Impact $726,719 2,271,689 $2,977,551 

Total $726,719 $3,369,296 $2,977,551 

 

The Public Disclosure of CBA submitted by OUSD used the latest approved budget (Third Interim 

Budget Report approved by the Governing Board (Board) on May 22, 2019) and incorporated the fiscal 

impact of the TA between OUSD and SEIU. The Public Disclosure assumed ongoing expenditure 

reductions of $38.5 million that will take effect in 2019-20.  These expenditure reductions were explained 

in the Public Disclosure as “Budget Cuts and a Reduction in Restricted Sources”.  However, ACOE has 

not received any specific explanations or formal clarification surrounding these expenditure reductions.   



 

 

 

While the Public Disclosure of CBA includes a revised MYP that incorporates the impact of the TA 

between OUSD and SEIU, it appears OUSD will be able to meet the minimum reserve requirement of 

2.0%. However, the implementation of $38.5 million in expenditure reductions remains unclear and 

uncertain.  In the event that any part of these expenditure reductions is not implemented, OUSD will not 

be able to meet the minimum reserve requirement of 2.0%.  Additionally, the impact of this TA will 

require additional expenditure reductions and/or contributions to the District’s Adult Education, Cafeteria, 

and Child Development Funds.  

 

ACOE received the Proposed Budget presentation for 2019-20 and the related MYP that was adopted by 

the Board on June 26, 2019.  The Adopted Budget does not appear to include the fiscal impact of the TA 

between OUSD and SEIU in any of the fiscal years.  The MYP indicates that OUSD will meet the 

minimum required reserve in 2019-20 and 2020-21.  However, OUSD’s Reserve for Economic 

Uncertainties (REU) will drop to a negative 1.1% in 2021-22, which will require OUSD to identify and 

implement $18.5 million in expenditure reductions, revenue enhancements, and/or other budget balancing 

solutions in order to meet the minimum reserve requirement of 2.0%.   

 

OUSD’s Board has the fiduciary responsibility to maintain fiscal solvency for the current and subsequent 

fiscal years. At its meeting on June 26, 2019, OUSD’s Board approved Resolution No.1819-0219 

confirming OUSD’s commitment to ensure that the budget is balanced.  This resolution committed 

expenditure reductions and/or revenue enhancements of $10.0 million in 2020-21, beginning in October 

of 2019, with finalization no later than March 2020.  Further, the Board committed an additional $10.5 

million in expenditure reductions and/or revenue enhancements in 2021-22 to be finalized no later than 

March 2021.  Based on ACOE’s preliminary review of OUSD’s Adopted Budget presentation and the 

approved resolution, OUSD appears to be able to cover the negative REU for 2021-22 and the fiscal 

impact of the TA between OUSD and SEIU. ACOE is awaiting the formal submission of OUSD’s 

Adopted Budget and signed Resolution No. 1819-0219. 

 

Should the Board decide to ratify the TA between OUSD and SEIU, the District should ensure that the 

identified budget balancing solutions in 2020-21 and in 2021-22 are implemented to accommodate the 

fiscal impact of the TA. 

 

We appreciate the assistance and cooperation of the District’s business office during our review process.  

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (510) 670-4140.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

L. Karen Monroe 

Alameda County Superintendent of Schools 

 

 



 

 

cc:  Board of Education, Oakland USD 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent, Oakland USD 

 Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Operations Officer, Oakland USD 

 Gina Murphy-Garrett, Senior Executive Director, Budget 

 Chris Learned, State Trustee, Oakland USD 

 Tony Thurmond, State Superintendent of Public Instruction, CDE 

 Raul A. Parungao, Associate Superintendent of Business Services, ACOE 

 Teresa Santamaria, Chief of District Business & Advisory Services, ACOE 

 Shirene Moreira, Director II, District Advisory Services, ACOE 

 


	19-0963 Collective Bargaining Agreement - District and Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 - July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2021
	Board Memorandum 
	Tentative Agreement, As Agreement, Between OUSD and SEIU 
	AB 1200 Letter - OUSD and SEIU - Alameda County Office of Education 

	Revised MYP Adopted 1920_with .5M adjmt in Yr 2 _ 2 percent in out yrs (4).pdf
	Detail




